## Assassination Records Review Board 600 E Street NW • 2nd Floor • Washington, DC 20530

(5) pages by fax, including this cover page

March 14, 1995

Mr. Benjamin Bradlee, Jr.
The Boston Globe
Boston, MA

Dear Ben:

I am the former Director of Communications for Attorney General Harshbarger and have been a senior staff member with the JFK Assassination Records Review Board since late last fall. Because you have previously written extensively on the assassination of President Kennedy, I wanted to give you courtesy notification that the Review Board will be conducting a public meeting at the Massachusetts State House, in Room A-1, at 10:00 a.m., on Friday, March 24, 1995. I am including an official notice on the meeting with this fax. The Board will also visit the JFK Library on Thursday, March 23rd, for private meetings with Library officials.

As you may be aware, the JFK Assassination Records Review Board is an independent federal agency appointed by President Clinton and confirmed by the U.S. Senate to oversee the release of the JFK assassination records. For your additional information, I am attaching a three page fact

sheet on the Review Board.

As I noted, I was aware that you had written about the assassination several years ago. I did not know if you had maintained an interest in the subject or if you were interested in the activities of the Review Board. At any rate, I thought I would apprise you of our trip to Boston.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Samoluk, Esq. Associate Director for

Communications enclosures

Telephone: (202) 724-0088 • Facsimile: (202) 724-0457